

No. 22-14274

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

GRAY TELEVISION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order
of the Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

Richard Kaplan
Jerianne Timmerman
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
BROADCASTERS
1 M Street, SE
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 429-5430
rkaplan@nab.org
jtimmerman@nab.org

May 31, 2023

Stephen B. Kinnaird
Counsel of Record
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
2050 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 551-1700
stephenkinnaird@paulhastings.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of Broadcasters

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Commission Has No Statutory Authority to Regulate Programming Agreements That Enable Stations to Air Network, Syndicated, or Other Programming	4
II. The Network-Affiliation Regulation, As Interpreted and Applied by the Commission, Violates Section 326 of the Act and the First Amendment.....	15
III. Constraining the Commission’s Power Is Important to Other Spheres of the Law	20
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Bailey v. Allgas, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	6, 7, 6
<i>Community-Service Broad. of Mid-America, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 593 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	6
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	6
<i>FCC v. Sanders Bros. Radio Station</i> , 309 U.S. 470 (1940).....	7, 11
<i>McIntire v. Wm. Penn Broad. Co. of Phila.</i> , 151 F.2d 597 (3d Cir. 1945)	15
<i>Motion Picture Association of America v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	6, 7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	16, 17
<i>Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga. v. Carroll</i> , 338 U.S. 586 (1950).....	7
<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005)	16

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....16
